XFHBAEAME
3 FD

(ZFRER)
ME 2K T




XFHEHEHSB

13

(=g R)
MELL T




H
-

c REM HEFEE
J& 1 & . Ron Holt Sam Meekings
£ B R (R E) AIRA RREEMREER RS
g tLE R G A PR A B MNEBE B0 A R RIEEM M E LR A%
RERE - B BEE T

© Lifgiti/hag (SJLE ) PREESCHZ S AR RS Rl 2014
“Oxford” Ay R R A AOTE Y R e o

AL Ll /N (S)LHE ) PRERSCE R R AR HER s bk () AR 2 R4S HVF AT,
AHEAE T AT, AR AR SCFEIED . (5 fil S A3, B R8s,

M) R A S L S bR AR B I Z R A R L B O L, HRLIE £ 021- 64319241, B T-HBHA -
jcjy@seph.com.cn, i@ifMhE « BT RATX S5 159 FF C Hi, WREZWEY . 201101,

B P NRIEFEZERGEY R EARHE, RIMNEREIFHREFERAL
AR o 2 RN A ST 3 A= 2 ml Bt 5 AR IR 2R

NS 54
M IR B, #5r BOmat e THE UM RRIE B, R it .
Faomm  wAHE I B AR # %

SR R
% 5
POLELE T
i A R A PR .
Eoi B of o o TR
(LR X B 1S0FECHs WBBLZHTD :201101)
Wb e B A AR LSRR SR

JFA 787x1092 1/16  Efigk 4.75
20144E 1 HEE 1TRR 20254E 1 A5 157k BN A
455 ISBN 978 —7—5444—5148 -2 /G - 4125

Efr: 5.10 5T (BEEIAZ M)

TATEMMRMEFEREXS . THK[018]305
S EPMERETE. 12315
WmEAANERERA, Hh LiEHEHRARR, B, 02164310241,
R, RBUEFIAL, F BRI, BIE. 021-64373213,




G

2t — B RIRY 2], FEME2TUUREEN B, KA. N
KNS DHIEY) T o WIFIRRIAE . SRR BIMiHag A an. mh, &A%
WA RAER, RA4ENE?

A, PRIT—EWS AR : #retBIARR LS TE SR AEARER
RFRIRITE, BT —A805, @B — 4 Beays, Bk — T,
AR EERIIAES A, sk, ZXERRIEFAIIE, BARINLO
BRI K BRIEZE R ARG, NEER, KRR T BHELSL,
S ARl — ] 15 B BB AL IRl B[R]

AR R, BOISRMAEFTE, FI1EE, WE5), Wi, AR5
THEARIIANE “57 , IRIRMINIRSEES > SR A A B AR 2P 1K,
—HELUE, (RISFstREFAItA H . KARIK, IRIBFEE L
HIBS AR TR AIER R A, 7R —TX R ASRRIPESE; sFsefsME A
RImARER, AR, JLEY s SERE LAY E 2 2 dilcfle, Lt
an CAEREIK) F1 CH NS

[T, B EHE X L B AR A

Jill Peter Alice Kitty Joe



- Gontends

Module 1 Using my five senses

* How does it feel? touch, feel, soft, hard,
“ It's soft. thick, thin, young
Touch and
feel
(p. 2)
e Is it strawberry juice  smell, strawberry, or,
2 or watermelon juice? watermelon, grape,
Smell and wait, minute, get,
taste those
(p. 6)
® The sun rises in the rise, noon, high, sky,
3 morning. evening, again, night,
moon, him, stop
Look and
see
(p. 10)
‘Revision 1 (p. 14) \
Project 1 (p. 16)

ch
(chick, chair)

sh
(ship, shop)

ph
(photo)
wh

(whale)




Module 2 My favourite things

¢ \What lessons do we

Subjects
(p. 18)

5

Sport
(p. 22)

* Whose guitar is it?

6

Music
(p. 26)

‘Revision 2 (p. 30)

have today?
We have ...

Does Alice like
playing football?
Yes, she does.

It's Joe's guitar.

Project 2 (p. 32)

subject, lesson,
Chinese, Maths,
English, Science, PE,
Music, Art, from,
break

sport, football,
join, tell, about,
basketball,
volleyball, us

wonderful, violin,
guitar, whose, piano,
city, bag, all

ck
(clock, rock)

(small, tall,
wall)

SS

(classroom,

glass)



Sounds 2

e Kitty goes to school  o'clock, quarter, ff

7 at a quarter to eight. time, half, wash, (turn off,
My day dinner, start take off)

(p. 34)

e How's the weather China, talk, May, June, bl

in December? January, February, (blue)
q It's sunny and hot. March, April, July, fl
A friend in August, September, (flower)
i October, N ber,
Australlq ctoper ovember S|

December, email, wear
(p. 42) (slowly)




garden, plant, leaf,
them, grow

10

My garden
(p. 50)

ugly, duck, river,
baby, back, into

12

The ugly
duckling

(p. 58)

T L g o i sl e S g e e | [ E g

Word list 1 (p. 64)."

Daily expressions (p. 70) Proper nouns (p. 70)



Touch and feel

How does it feel?
It's soft.

(" \isten and say (@®"

a Touch this, Alice.
How does it feel?

{Touch this, Alice. J

How does it feel?

Is it an opple?J

[Yes, it is. Well done, Alice!




Using my five senses
E Look and learn (@®"

I
\ QUV
hard thick
4
soft thin

& Ask and answer

/!% [ @8

S1: Touch the window . How does it feel?
S2: It's ...



& e O R

What is it?

It's an elephant.
You can touch it.

It is a hot day. Four men are The four men hear a noise.
under a tree. They are blind.
They cannot see.

9 [ How does it feel, young men?]
\

[The elephant is hord.]

No. It's soft.

No. It's thick.

The four men touch the elephant.



50,
& \isten and enjoy Sw

Some drinks are hot,
Some drinks are cold.
Some toys are soft,

Some toys are hard.

I like eating and drinking
And playing in my yard.

B¢\ earn the sounds G

cnarlie has g chjck.

C‘(\Gr\'le has g chair.
charlie and hjg cp ey
are sitting on the hair.




Is it strawberry juice
or watermelon juice?

\istenand say @ ®"

a { Look, Joe. I hove} 9 [Whot’s this, Joe?]

some juice here.

4 ~N
/4

w | [Is it orange juice?J

juice or watermelon juice?
It's sweet and sour.
[ls it strawberry juice?] It's strawberry juice!

V4 V

e {Smell this. Is it strawberry }

/\

[You’re right. ]




S1:
S2:
S1:
S2:

- Look and learn @®)

grape strawberry watermelon

Close your eyes. Smell this. Is it ... or ...?
Isit...?
Now taste it. How does it taste?

It's sweet . It's ...
sour



g‘.Enjoy a story @@

Oh, grapes! They're
round and purple.
What nice grapes!

The fox is hungry and thirsty.
He can see some grapes.

9 I like grapes. These J

grapes are very sweet.

N\

The fox cannot eat the grapes.
He is sad.

[It’s gummg!]

N\

/\

Wait a minute, Bird!
You can’t eat the grapes!

The fox cannot get the grapes.

Those grapes are sour.
They're not sweet.

|




This is orange juice. This is/These are
It is sweet and sour. It is/They are

I like orange juice. I

«(‘\_ear n the sounds @®

sh

1 can see a shop
| con S€€ some ships,
yoW Many shjpg
in the shop>

7
a=—f. |  one, tWO, three
tour, five, six.

ship

| can S€€ SiX sp;
in the ShOp_

shop




Look and see

The sun rises in the

morning. ‘

\isten and say @®"

1"t The sun rises in the morning.
" The shadow is long.

2 At noon, the sun is high in
" the sky. The shadow is short.

3 The sun goes down in the
evening. Look at the shadow.
It is long again.

4 At night, the moon is high
in the sky.

10



% Look and learn &®

evening

night

moon

11



12

gEnjoya story AR Henry's new friend

[Whot's that? Is it}

. a big black dog?

Henry the dog takes a walk He sees a black shape
in the morning. behind him.

Henry runs. The black shape
Henry is afraid. runs too.

e [Oh, you're my shadow! ] Let's play together.]

v
B

e

Henry stops. The black shape
stops too. Henry likes his new friend.




in the morning at noon in the evening

Make shadows.

The sun rises in the morning. Look
at the tree. Its shadow is long.

m Learn the sounds js®"
ph

\tht can yoy see
\n the photo?

\ can see Phijjp,
photo .
y cof see Philip toy whale |

wh snd its White tail. .

whale

13



_ﬁ' Let's revise (1)

feel
How does it ?
taste It's

a strawberry a grape
or
sweet sour

Is it

hot
soft
thin
sweet
sour

a grape
sour

? It's

toy bear/toy dog apple/pear

juice/water book/card

S1: Is it a toy bear or a toy dog?  S1:

How does it feel?

S2: It's a toy bear. S2: It's soft.

14

biscuit/ice cream

dress/T-shirt



,ﬁ' Let's revise ()

rises in the morning
The sun
goes down  in the evening
The moon is (high) in the sky /

{ rises = rise + s }
Qé@. Rea-d and \Nrite goes = go + €es

NS
o e 98-

—==Re
*ih:_:—._:h_'
The sun in At noon, the sun
the morning. high in the sky.

The sun in At night, the moon

the evening. high in the sky.

'@Think and circle

My work in Module 1 N NN NN N



My five senses

0 What can you do with your five senses? Make some notes.

S
gy,

,,,,,
g,

,,,,,
g,

Ican ...

,@"3

.....
i

N taste

16

.....
i

,,,,,
g,

& e
F4 7
| |
H H
Ey & Ey £
i L i R PESE——_
2. ;
: f ﬁ . i
g g 1 i
% §
= e

g,



e Now draw and write about your senses.

(==
&

[ can see a dog.

It is yellow.

[ts tail is short and thin.

It likes meat.

[ can see a dog.

It is yellow.
Its tail is short and thin.

It likes meat.

I can see a dog.
It's yellow.

Its tail is short and thin.
It likes meat.




Peter:
Joe:

Alice:
Peter:

Joe:
Peter:
Alice:

18

\istenand say @ ®" T

Subjects

What lessons do we have today?
We have ...  crinese ‘

Mathe
% Engligh
A& Science

What lessons do we have today?

We have Chinese, Maths, English and Science
in the morning.

We have PE and Music in the afternoon.

I like Chinese and Maths. What subjects do you like?
I like Maths and Science.

What about you, Alice?

I like PE and Art.

1 Chinese
2 Maths
3 English




My favourite things

m Look and learn S

Chinese English Maths Art

Music Science PE

i oo’
m Doa survey
=4,

S1: What subjects do you like?

S2: 1Ilike ...
We like ...

Chinese English PE

Music Science Art
Maths

There are ... students in our group.
... students like Chinese .

19



@Look and read @ ®

This is our timetable for today. We have six lessons.

In the morning, we have English, Chinese, Maths and
Music. I like Chinese and Maths.

From 11:20 a.m. to 1 p.m., we have a lunch break.

In the afternoon, we have Art and PE. Art is fun!
I like painting.

8:00-8:40 q.m,

English
8:50-9:30 a.m. Chinese
9:50-10:30 a.m.  Maths

10:40-11:20 am.  Musjc

1:00-1:40 p.m, Art

1:50-2:30 p.m. PE

20



2 §'~§ > .
J Think and write

\\ (¥ '//’ PN
ck ¢

jack 1S sitting o, D

clock wis clock goes tick-tocl

ww's six o'clocky 1., . ,
w kLIS six orelocks
SO\JS the Chlck
7 the clock.
rock

\ —
My lessons for today
Ih the morning, we have
and
In the afternoon, we have and
[ like
ﬁ_—l

21



Joe:
Peter:
Joe:
Peter:

Joe:
Peter:
Joe:
Peter:

22

p Does Alice like playing football?
Yes, she does.

\isten and say @ ®"

Look, Peter. There's a new football club in our school.
I like playing football.

I like playing football too. Let’s join the club.

That's a good idea!

Let's tell Alice about the football club.
Does Alice like playing football?

Yes, she does.

Great! We can join the club together.



00y |
2 —-Look and learn (@™

play basketball play football

# Ask and answer

volleyball v
basketball 4
table tennis v
football 4 v

S1: Does ... like playing ...?
S2: Yes, he/she does.
No, he/she doesn't.

S1: Does he/she like ...?

S2: Yes, he/she does.
No, he/she doesn’t.

&

\

play volleyball
v 4
v v

23



B Say and act (e @

Peter and Joe meet Alice in the classroom.

Peter & Joe:
Alice:
Joe:

Alice:
Peter:
Alice:

Joe:
Alice:
Peter:

24

Hello, Alice.
Hello, Peter. Hi, Joe.

There's a new football club in our school. Peter and |
want to join the club. Would you like to come with us?

Sure. I like playing football!

How about Kitty? Does she like playing football?
No, she doesn’t.

What does she like doing?

She likes playing table tennis.

There’s a table tennis club in our school too. She can
join that club.



Vo

Y Think and write

[ like playing

My friend (name) likes

B2\ earn the sounds Sy

Il
e
B wall
= —

~  ontop of @ tqj \yq|
e cits O V'Y Smq|| pall.
a small 9irl gng g 1ol 992

Stond behmd the WG\\

25



Whose guitar is it?
It's Joe's guitar.

\isten and say @ ®"

a {I like music. It’s wonderful. } 9

I can play the violin.
Can you play the violin?

Do you like music, Jill?

V V No, I can’t.

/]

[tht can you plog?u
[l can play the guitor.}

e [ Is that your guitar? ] ° [Whose guitar is it? ]
/4 N

N\

No, it isn't. My guitar It's Joe's guitar.
is at home. Look at the name.

26



20.°Look and learn (@®

guitar piano violin

{:‘ Ask and answer

&

g "
et i o et
§qtgzr Tr derf et —

S1: Whose guitar is it?
S2: It's ...

27



@Enjoya story @® Magic music
0 e {I can help you. Give J

me a bag of gold!

/v~

There are many mice in the city. ‘g

e One day, a man comes.

0 [Pleose give me the gold. ]

4

The man plays magic music. All
the mice walk behind him.

There are no mice in the

e city now.
6/

The man plays magic music
again. All the children walk The people give the man his
behind him. gold. The children come home.

28



Yy

Sing a song (@®"

I am the music man The ‘music man ﬂ 'P

And I can play.
What can you play?

The violin!
Zing-zing! Zing-zing!

The drum!
Boom-boom!
Boom-boom!

“\earn the sounds G

SS

Wwhere's Misg Tong?

classroom
can you see?
she’s in the Classroom
c\eaning the glass W-‘th’Vess.
glass

The piano!

Ding-ding! Ding-ding! \

The triangle!

Ting-ting! Ting-ting! .

29



ﬁ Lel's revise ()

lessons we have

What do ?

subjects you like
We have Art PE . '

English and Chinese . A

I like  Science Music doesn’t = does not J

Joe English Yes he does
Does like ? ,

Kitty playing football No she doesn’t

g@%ﬁ\l\lrite and say

Our timetable for today S1: What lessons do we have today?
S2: We have ...
e 51: What subjects do you like?
2 S2: I like ...
$1- Does ... like .2
S2: ...

30



(1)

ﬂ Let's revise

guitar
violin

Whose

7

Play a game

Joe's

It's

Kitty’

guitar

S

violin

i
i, & s ", g,
S S & R \\\\\\\\\\\\ull"”"‘””'””'"”"””/I/@"uHlllmuunuu\\\“ $ 2 S
S Wil il B & w N 5
B " o LTI \\\\\\\\“""'”“"W« o e E E
7, ! z g Z W & Z g 5
W H //,, \\\\\\“\\\\\ ’//, i, S Z \\\\\\uumu,@ §
i 7, e & e z § z &2 =TS
= o %, /////m....m....uuu\“‘ \ ' 2 Bl a\\\\‘ S 2 ! @,
S \\“\“\\“\\\\|||((((m))Hm/\\||l|\||||||/|||||||/////| “n, \\\\\\\ Z % S % N
S W 2 AN Wz ™ § =
E S 11, o S H T Z S (WE ,g s O
ES o e S s w7, o S5 11 g
S Yy, o N S SO %, &
%, iy $ W ™ B %, S &y,
) m S ’// ’”/w/w, \\\\ S \“\\\\\\\u @w,,,’ s S N gy 2 %, \“\ o ”""'g‘uumw,
2 Q\\\\“" iy, \\\\\\\\\\““ iy, s - 2 B S gy, & ///umum.n\\ = W
£ N 2 //w/. \\\\ iy, S S Z Z m i ’4
s % 2 z T m, $ S S Z o " ,“ i
’/, \\\\‘ Z 5 $ s B B N i\ ///lwulmHlmlllll\\lll
! z s ", N s Z AT z s mmm.
a z s , § N % @ Wy Z I \ i mu@uu s
&) z $ S (s iy " ot i s
’//m,.,,HH...\\\\\\\“‘ H § ", § ”“'ﬁvllmm\m\IIHH|||\||||||\\\\\\\\® R " W, §
E ", W \\\\\\‘ “\\\\lumllll ls?«,, S
B E} i, &, B o n, My, s
Z Zz R S, H S W o 2 W
B B \=@ “\uu\\\\\\ g, & ”/””///5 \\\\\u\uuﬁ_iu\l\m\|mummummuunmluu///um. \\‘ “\\\\\\\ o \\\\ \\\\\\\ 2
%, D% o &, B, & 2 S, g S 2
% 5 “, & S, 5 My, S % T 5 ’/////mHnuwnlmn\\\ o &
"y S (T § K R LT g S S §‘ SE
§ 2 s H SEE
a0 QI n i )‘,»;””" S ’//«,,,,,,,”@.....un\\\\\\ c &
S g g e
S1: Whose itar is it?
: qu .
.
S2: It's Joe's guitar
My work in Module 2 & 3 & 3 & &

31



Family Sports Day

a What sport do you and your family like? Think and write.

I like

My mother likes
My father likes
My

e Do a survey. F

S1: Do you like ...?

S2: Yes, I do.
No, I don't.

S1: Does ... like ...?

S2: Yes, he/she does.
No, he/she doesn't.

e
4

32

T — -V-.%--),mu-m- TS WO T ST —



e Tell the class about your survey.

2 In our group, one student likes ...
mother

... students like ...
mothers

. J

o Make a poster for the Family Sports Day. Draw and write.

Primary School

Family Sports Day

AY

Activities:
O
O
O

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
7

come and join us!

o Put up your posters. Ask and answer.

S1: Whose poster is it?
S2: It's ...

33



Kitty goes to school
at a quarter to eight.

Kitty gets up at seven o’clock. Kitty brushes her teeth at

a quarter past seven.
e [What time is it, Mum? ’ o

[lt’s half past seven.

Kitty and her mother have Kitty goes to school at
breakfast together. a quarter to eight.

34



My colourful life

m Look and learn S

get up brush my teeth wash my face

have breakfast have lunch have dinner

Ask and answer

2 9’7

S & &

@ Q¢

S1: What time do you get up ?
S2: I...at...

35



\QrEn]oy a story «

[G°°d e"we"'”g Mog'] ° [How's the fish? ]

/

GOOd evening, Min. | [lt's wonderful!]

Min and Mog get up at seven They have dinner at half
o'clock in the evening. past seven.

\Q“.W

[Don’t run! ]
Min and Mog go to bed at
At eight o'clock, they start to six o’clock in the morning. They
work. They catch a lot of mice. are tired.

36



6\i"é\[Think and write

My day
[ get up at seven o'clock.

[ have breakfast at

[ at

I

“\earn the sounds Sw

ff :
\'s 100 bright
take off the cogy
\'s 100 hot.
turn off ,
\here’s the fan >
‘)\eOSe turn jt on
take off

{urn off the /ight

37



: \isten and say Sb

Peter likes reading. He goes
to the school library on
Monday afternoon.

On Wednesday and Thursday,
Peter plays chess after school.

At the weekend, Peter
goes to the park
with his family.

38

Peter goes to the school
) library on Monday afternoon.

Peter likes playing basketball
too. He plays basketball with his
friends on Tuesday afternoon.

On Friday evening, Peter plays
games at home.



% Look and |earn Lw

Tuesday Thursday Saturday

[ [ |
Mon. Tue. Wed. Thur. Fri. Sat.  Sun.
3 4 5 6 7,8 9
v v v v
Monday Wednesday Friday Sunday

_

@Think and write
[

Monday

play volleyball

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

On Monday, I play
volleyball.

39



@Enjoya story @® Tom's S'dfurday
o {It's half past eight, Tom. e

Go to bed. [Oh no! I'm late! ]

No, Mum. This
book is fun.

In the morning, Tom looks at
Tom likes reading in the evening.  his clock. It's half past eight.

e[Whot time is it now?]

/

ANN

It's nine o’clock. But
it's Saturday today!

Tom runs out. He doesn’t Tom is not late for school.
have breakfast. It is Saturday.

40



Ch

@0\ \isten and enjoy «®®"

“ea'nesday Sa’fvurday

pord® 5

/-

My name’s Betty and I'm very busy.

Busy, busy, busy, but I'm very happy.

I'm busy on Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday.
I'm also busy on Thursday and Friday.

I'm very busy, but I'm very happy.

And I'm not busy on Saturday and Sunday.

B¢\ earn the sounds GW

cl pl gl

clothes plant gloves

What €an You seq

Gladys and Clare in warm clothe>:
has a plg
Q\ore Plant op a plate.

G\Od\JS has gloves on her hands:

41



A friend in Australia

How's the weather in December?
It's sunny and hot.

\istenand say @®"

0 { Hello, I'm Jill. I live } e This is my friend Amy.

in China. She lives in Sydney,
\/ Australia. We talk on the
computer on Sunday.

4

Hi, Amy. It's sunny and
9 warm here. How's the It's windy and cool. It’s cool
weather in Sydney? here in April and May.

\ 4

{ How’s the weather } \

in December? [ It's sunny and hot. J

42



%Look and learn Sw

January February March April
May June July August
September October November December
May—Jul. Aug.—Oct. Nov.—Jan.
Beijing
Sept.—Nov. Dec.—Feb. Mar.—May Jun.—Aug.
Sydney

S1: I'm in Beijing .
S2: How's the weather in January ?
S1: It's ...

43



@Look and read \®*"

An email from Amy

1@ Go|

From: Amy
To: Jill
Subject: Merry Christmas!

Hi Jill,

How are you?

Today is Christmas. It's sunny
and hot here. I go to the beach

with my family on Christmas
Day every year.

Here is a photo of my family.
Look at our red hats. Aren't

they lovely?

This is Father Christmas. Look
at him. He wears shorts in
Australia!

How's the weather in your
city? Please write and tell me
about your New Year.

Yours,
Amy

44



blue flower slowly

\\'ds ﬂg LU the blue sky-
A flowers grow, in July:

cd is flyi
Pb\fd | ylng SIOW,y

Y the black clougs in the SKY-

= CUltUre COIMEY G e s s ssesssssssssssses .

AN

In Australia, Christmas
is in summer.

45



|

Revision 3
;ﬁ' Let's revise (1)

gets up seven o’clock
Kitty has breakfast at © quarter past seven

goes to school half past seven

has dinner a quarter to eight

goes to the school library Monday afternoon
Peter

plays basketball Tuesday afternoon

&f&f Read and write
"e g
@ 5. ©

Joe (get up) He (go) to school
o ‘
9 ’s‘ Tu_e)sdag ° Sat:rday
| ‘?ftemoon morning
He (play) football with He (draw) in the park
his friends

46



ﬁ Let's revise ()

June

How’'s the weather in ? It's

4 Y

December

<@ ick and say

9

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November

December

sunny rainy cloudy windy warm
v

warm and sunny
cold and windy

cold
Ve

hot cool

{ln January, it's windy and cold. j\

f@Think and circle

My work in Module 3

47



Our wonderful weekend

o What do you do at the weekend? Think and write.

Y

-
!
Saturday
2:50 a.m. go to the park
Sunday

48



What do your friends do at the weekend?

Name:

Time

Activity

Sat.

Sun.

Tell the class about your wonderful weekend.

I have fun at the weekend.

On Saturday, I ... at ...
On Sunday, I ... at ...
My friend ... has fun too.

On Saturday, he/she ... at ...
On Sunday, he/she ... at ...

49



\isten and say @ ®"

I have a garden. There
are many plants in my
garden. They have small
green leaves. [ water
them every day. The
plants grow and grow.

Now my plants are tall and big. They have flowers. Some are red.
Some are yellow. They are all beautiful. I like reading and listening
to music in my garden.

50



Things we enjoy

(w Look and learn &®’

leaf plant

»d)Think and say

I like this plant. It's green. It
has long leaves.

51



\g’.Enjoy a story @®

We are seeds. We are small
and brown.

It is sunny and warm. We like
the sun.

We grow and grow. We have
big leaves.

52

It rains. We are thirsty. We drink

the rain water.

Look at us! There are two small
leaves on our heads.

v/

Now we have yellow flowers.



‘a‘ Read and match

a The plant has some big leaves. b This is a seed.

53



[\l Children's Day

(" \isten and say @ ®

o (o Aw'] © [ sood moming\,/MiW

[HOW are you? ] Children’s Day!

/ / [Good morning. Happy}
]

[ Fine, thanks.

It is Children’s Day. Our classroom looks beautiful.
e Alice and Jill, let’s °
sing a song.

\

In the morning, we have In the afternoon, I go to the
a party. zoo with my parents. I love
Children’s Day!

54



E Look and Jearn «®®’

cinema museum Z00

“%Think and write
A\ O” Childf"@f’]’g D

0 ay’ IC&”’] r-id
blkﬁ with my bf”Oth €a
to the park with hi

e Lean go

m. W@ Can ﬁy

by Kitty

. skate sing dance

go to the cinema ,
I On Children’s Day, [ can

l ride a bike
[ can
l go to the zoo

play football

55



N LoOk and read e U

o 0 i

| June | 20 |

L— H

In China, Children’s Day is In Canada, Children’s Day is
in June. in November.

9 I\fovember G

14

In India, Children’s Day is In Thailand, Children’s Day
also in November. is in January.

56



oo
Do a survey

[Do you go to the pqu}

on Children’s Day?

Do you go to the zoo )
on Children’s Day? N J

Name

Peter
Activity

go to the zoo v

play basketball

fly kites

In our group, ... student(s) ...
on Children’s Day.

57



58

She has three eggs. They
are small.

Look! Now there are three
small eggs and a big egg.



Mother Duck sits on the eggs.

= g B

Oh, my lovely babies!
I love youl!

Three eggs open. The ducklings are small and yellow.
X
6 \}\
N\
Jw

I

The big egg opens later. The duckling is big and grey. He is ugly.
59



S T - Quack! Quack!

e

e

Mother Duck swims. The three yellow ducklings sit on her back.

The ugly duckling swims behind them.

8

The three yellow ducklings play together. They are happy.

&> 1"
R(r_:-. e :

The ugly duckling is sad. He swims away.

60



In winter, it is cold. The ugly duckling has no home.

@

Hello! Come and play. |

w x | I'm an ugly duckling.

NN

No! You're a beautiful swan. |

It is spring again. The ugly duckling is in the grass. He sees two
big swans.

12

AN

Yes! I'm a
beautiful swan!

The ugly duckling looks into the
water. He is a beautiful swan!

61



Our Children’s Day party

a Write the month and the day of the week.

(month)

1

L (day of the week)

Children’s Day

You want to have a party on Children’s Day. What can you
do at the party? Think and write.

At the party, we can ...

O sing

O

O

O

62




e Make a poster. Tell your friends about your party.

Mg ] . - .
" ~ o ¢ @ fa ~ =0 . = "L “ " . >’ @
) T 1 : ?
- u/ @ * . o’ ® ~ * - ® ’ X .‘ . + 0 2
> * » . ¢ Y oeety ] o8 = @ ¢ ° v ‘

Children’s Day party

Date: ( )
Time:

Place:

Activities:

R
°o

R
L X4

R
°

R
°o

7
°o

See you therel!



Unit 1

touch fif; filtfss
feel #iigf, B3
soft ik

hard "zfEfY

thick [Z11y; HY
thin ##Y; 40/
blind ;s &BIHY
noise I ; Wh{H
young 5219

Unit 2
smell 7,

strawberry ®7%;
or ®i#; b
watermelon pg)K
grape 7ij4;j

fox JRfE

round [RfY
purple &0
wait £k, SR

minute —2£J)L; 44

Word list 1 (by unit)

high =1t

sky Kz
evening fi#; b
again {H; ¥
night 7
moon A=

him

stop (T

at noon fEH4-
go down 7%
at night £
take a walk #c5

Unit 4

subject *#f}; FH
lesson i

Chinese (%F}) &3
Maths (#:F}) %%
English (2%%}) ¥i&
Science (#:F}) Fl#
PE (“¢Fl) &
Music (=F}) #%
Art (71 EA

)
)

get &3 timetable fis, WHRFE
those Jjut from M. %0

Unit 3 a.m. Lk

rise Ji p.m. T

shadow break fk A&

noon 4 from ...to ... M- [oaaans

FEs BUMISEREAEDT, B % 5,
64



Unit5
sport A&Fizz)
football 2xk

club {RIRHES; SLHR/INA
join Zm; A

tell £if

about XT
basketball %k
volleyball #Ezk

us f’]

table tennis £ EEkizz)
play football & 5k
play basketball #T# 5k
play volleyball #7HEzk

Unit 6

wonderful & Aty ; Zaibiy
violin /g

guitar it

whose iy

piano 4%t

city g

bag &1

gold 4+

all 23, pif

play the violin Hj/VE3E
play the guitar 5% i

Unit 7

o'clock .- 5
quarter —%i|gh
time [F}A]

half 2}, —f

wash 3t

dinner &, &
start 44

catch #gf

get up R

brush ... teeth Kz
half past ... - e
have breakfast ;- H&
go to school Z [-#
wash ... face PEIS
have lunch 124F%&
have dinner &
go to bed | JKIEH:

Unit 8

week EH
Monday £ H]—

with Fleeeees —
Tuesday A —
Wednesday A=
Thursday £ Py
Friday &7

game jjixk
Saturday A<
Sunday £k
clock mtsf; g

play chess T [E b4t
at the weekend 7 &7
(be) late for RF|

Unit 9
China

65



talk i%i%; UBiik
May 7 H

June 5 H
January —H
February —
March = A
April 0 H

July tA
August /\ A
September JLH
October |+ H
November —H
December —H
email 3
hat 157

wear 7ZF; #
yours {REy; PRI
every year #4E

Unit 10
garden {L [
plant 4

leaf -1 (&% leaves)
water #5------Fak

66

them ‘&7, fbfi1; #bil]
grow (fff) A; kK
seed Ffh+

every day R

Unit 11

song fxih

zoo il
cinema i35
museum fHYyiE
also i; it

have a party #HEE4

Unit 12

ugly Hiy; HEAER
duckling /|

duck 8+

river {if; {T

baby ==, %L

later j53%k; LUa
quack (FEALFE) Mg
back i, s

away XKL #5— 7w
swan K#Y

into #H; [ F-- B



Word list 2 (in alphabetical order)

A

about =
again f; ¥
all 4%, A
also i, &
am. R
April g A

Art (2£R}) EAR
at night ek
at noon fEHi4R

at the weekend 7£JE=*

August ,\ A

away Kk @5 —4T5

B

baby =5z, WL
back ¥, B

bag 4%+
basketball %k
blind [Efy; 2y
break t£&

brush ... teeth R

C

catch ##4

China 1[5
Chinese (22%}) {EX
cinema H &k

city ki

clock ff4h, 4

us
U3
U6
Ui
u4
u9
U4
us3
us3
us
u9
u12

u12
u12
ue
us
U1
u4g
u7

u7
u9
u4
uti
U6
us

club BIRHRs 4R/

D

December +— A
dinner %, FE
duck -
duckling /[

E

email w7
English (=:%}) #i5
evening i, Wi b
every day R
every year 4AE

F

February —

feel fikk; s
football 2k

fox Jnss

Friday R+

from J, k@
from...to... M-

G

game iz

garden L[

get 733

get up iR

go down 7%

go to bed | pRIEG
go to school % |2

us

u9
u7
u12
u12

u9
u4g
us3
u10
u9

u9
U1
U5
U2
us
U4
U4

us
u10
u2
u7
us3
u7
u7

67



gold 4+

grape 4

grow (fif) A4, pk
guitar 2

H

half 2, 2

half past ... - a2
hard 1z

hat 15+

have a party #H%E4
have breakfast iz F.&
have dinner IZi%&
have lunch zp%&
high 1

him

into #; M - Him

J
January —H

join Zjn; A
July £A

June 5 H

L

(be) late for EF|
later J53%; LUg

leaf -1 (&% leaves)
lesson i3

M
March =H

68

U6
U2

U6

u7
U7
U1
ue
U1
u7
u7
U7
us3
U3

u12

u9
us
u9
u9

us
u12
u10
u4

u9

Maths (3:5}) %2
May # A

minute 4 )L, 44%h
Monday £
moon H:==
museum f#yiE
Music (1) F %k

N

night 7z

noise Wi Wi
noon Hi/f
November +—H

(0]
o'clock ------ 5

October | H
or s, b

P

PE (%#}) th&

piano §x3E

plant 4y

play basketball #7158k
play chess TE brgt
play football &5k
play the guitar 5% & i
play the violin Hj/\E3E
play volleyball F7HEEk
p-m. T4

purple %K)

Q

quack (PErYFE) Mg

u4g
u9
U2
us
us3
U1
U4

us3
U1
us3
ue

u7
ue
U2

u4
U6
u1o0
U5
us
us
U6
U6
uUs
u4
u2

u12



quarter —%i|h

R

rise Fig
river ju[; T
round [&HY

S

Saturday AE#i,5
Science (:f}) Fi#
seed fh+
September J H
shadow 3

sky Kz

smell g, m®

soft ik

song it

sport (kHFizz)
start Jp44

stop (T
strawberry %
subject =£f; FH
Sunday EHE
swan K#Y

T
table tennis EE3kizzh
take a walk 2

talk %i%, B

tell &if

them (7], fbfi]; Hhfi]
thick =iy Kl

thin ¢y, 400y

u7

us3
u12
U2

us
U4
u10
u9
us3
U3
U2
U1
Ui
U5
u7
us3
U2
U4
us
u12

us
us3
u9
us
u10
U1
U1

those st

Thursday 4 #pg

time [ g

timetable R, Wiz
touch i, fiids

Tuesday A —

u

ugly Ty, R
us A

V

violin /|\fi23E
volleyball #izk

w
wait L5k, S
wash ¥t

wash ... face P
water 25k
watermelon g1
wear 7z, &#
Wednesday A=
week A

whose 1y

with Flee-ees —i

wonderful {§ \tGBiRY; Haibhy

Y
young 4Riz{y
yours R FRIHY

Z
Zoo ¥y

U2
us
u7
u4
U1
us

u12
us

U6
us

u2
u7
u7
u10
u2
ue
us
us
U6
us
U6

U1
ue

Uit



Daily expressions

You're right. {REX T, U2
It's yummuy! ks B4 U2
Wait a minute. %4, u2

Would you like to come with us?
RIEBMIERN—R (i) e U5

Sure. M4%T, us
How about Kitty?
($THriH.E) A anfar? U5

What time is it? JL& 772 u7
Merry Christmas! ZjEfiphers! U9
Fine, thanks. fR4f, ifi4t, Uu1t1
Happy Children’s Day!

JLENTPR IR U1

Proper nouns

Australia BKFE p. 42
Amy STk (&4) p. 42
Sydney %JE p. 42
Christmas (Christmas Day)

X p. 44

Father Christmas XigEZ A p. 44

70

New Year F4f p. 44
Children’s Day JL#i p. 54
Canada fin&k p. 56
India Ejipg p. 56
Thailond ZH p. 56

The ugly duckling (H/hE) p. 58



RIERE: R0

R AR i

AES

Efr: 5.10 ¢
(AR5 55 B 3 4Fn 2k > 1)

HPHmYRe

1 o

&£ SHE

P SREE I} 8% i -





